Protection Agency, Region VII, 726
Minnesota Avenue, Kansas City, Kansas
66101, (913) 551–7630, the following
complaint:

In the Matter of, Klein Products of Kansas,
Inc., Fort Scott, Kansas; EPA Docket No.
CWA–7–99–0002.

The Complaint proposes a penalty of
Eleven Thousand Dollars ($11,000) for
discharge of a xylene mixture to waters of the
United States without a permit in violation
of Sections 301(a) and 402 of the Clean Water
Act.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Persons wishing to receive a copy of
EPA’s Consolidated Rules, review the